FACILITIES SERVICES' CHANGE ORDERS

EXPLANATION(SEE ATTACHED) Security/SRO/Health area design Final reconciliation of costs to contract Final reconciliation of costs to contract Final reconcillation of costs to contract Security/SRO/Health area 46,922.00 343,339.21 342,681.73 232,547.90 859,850.74 REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT (20,826.10) \$ 16,251.00 \$ (61,984.26) \$ 69 (63,008.27) \$ 133,499.00 3,931.37 CHANGE
 PROJECT NAME
 CONTRACTOR
 CURRENT
 CHRENT
 CH
 69 69 253,374.00 \$ 921,835.00 \$ 30,671.00 \$ 209,840.21 405,690.00 TOTAL CHANGE ŝ 69 69 69 69 -2 ~ Willis Smith Construction Willis Smith Construction Mcintyre Elwell Strammer Jon F. Swift, Inc Jon F. Swift, Inc Landings green awning IT Renovation-preconstruction Oak Park Stucco and Coating Phase 2 Landings green awning IT Renovation Oak Park Stucco and Coating Phase 1 Classrooms of Tomorrow Labs 2015

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: Landings Green Awning IT Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (2)

BOARD DATE: March 1, 2016

ITEM 1)	Description:	Additional renovation and relo	ocation
	Reason for Change:	Department of Health remo	to the IT renovation. Security Office, SRO and odel and relocation. These renovations will include s, ceilings, flooring as required, mechanical, electrical
,	Cost of Change:	INCREASE:	\$133,499.00
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	INCREASE:	\$133,499.00
TOTAL COS	T:	INCREASE:	\$133,499.00
Total Direct N	laterial Purchase amou	int to date and as a % of origin	nal contract: \$0.00 0.00%
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a result	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$0.00
Change Orde	ers to date and as a % o	of original contract:	\$133,499.00 63.619%
SUBMITTED	Jody Dui	mas, Director of Facilities	
is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing con	tract project? Yes X No /	If Yes, enter this C O. amount here: \$133,499

AIA[®] Document G701[™] – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 002	OWNER: 🔀
SBSC Landings Green Awning IT Renovation	DATE: 1/22/2016	
1960 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231		CONTRACTOR:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address).	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
Willis A. Smith Construction, Inc.	CONTRACT DATE: 11/2/15	OTHER: 🔲
5001 Lakewood Ranch Boulevard N. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT FOR: General Construction: 1-15023	

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Change Order work per attached proposal for Security/SSO/Nurses Area.

The original Contract Sum was The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be		\$ \$ \$ \$	193,668.00 16,172.21 209,840.21 133,499.00 343,339.21
The Contract Time will be increased by Ninety (90) days.	¥0	*	

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is April 30, 2016

DATE

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley Bryant Architects, Inc.	Willis A. Smith Construction, Inc.	The School Board of S	Sarasota County,
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)	
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd, Suite 300, Sarasota H. 3440	5001 Lakewood Ranch Boulevard N. Sarasota, FL 34240	1960 Landings Bouley Sarasota, FL 34231	vard
ADDRESS	ADDRESS (ADDRESS	Digitally signed by Don
BT (Signature) STWF INCONST	BY (Signature) Nathan Carr	Dignature)	Hampton DN: cn=Don Hampton, o=SCSB, ou=Facilities Services, email=don.hampton@sarasota
(Typed name) //22/16	(Typed name) 1/22/2016	- mamptor	countyschools.net, c=US Date: 2016.01.25 06:55:53 -05'00'

DATE

1

DÁTE

The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area

School Board of Sarasota County

G	Μ	Ρ	Est	im	ate

1.22.2015

Schedule	3 months
Project Area (Square Feet)	NA

Comments		Total		Scope of Work	Division
		45,471		General Requirements	1A
les \$11,520 allowance for mov	Ir	12,720		Demolition/Moving	2A
		5,000		Rough Carpentry	6A
Allowa		2,000		Millwork/Casework	6C
		0		Roofing	7A
Primus cores by ow		7,250		Doors/Frames/Hardware	8A
Incl in		0		Storefront/Glazing	8B
		6,900		Framing/Drywall	9B
y Owner, including flooring de		0		Flooring	9C
		2,542		Acoustical Ceiling	9D
		5,175		Painting	9E
		0		Specialties	10A
		772		Signage	10B
		0		Fire Suppression	21A
		0		Plumbing	22A
		1,150		HVAC	23A
wance for electrical coordinat	Incl \$5	26,698		Electrical	26A
	0	115,678	\$	SUBTOTAL	
	0.00%	0		Preconstruction Expenses	
Included in design contract	0.00%	0		Design Services	
-	0.90%	1,041		General Liability Insurance	
By Ow	0.00%	0		Builder's Risk Insurance	
		116,719	.\$	SUBTOTAL	
	8.0%	9,338		Contractor Fee/Overhead	
	0.93%	1,085		Payment/Performance Bond	
		127,142	\$	TOTAL	
	5.0%	6,357		Contingency	
		133,499	\$	GRAND TOTAL	



The Landings IT Renovations

School Board of Sarasota County

General Requirements

April 2, 2015

				Burdened	
Direct Management Costs	Months	Allocation	Hours	Hourly Rate	Total
Project Executive		0%	0	0	(
Preconstruction Director		0%	0	0	
Estimator	· ·	0%	0	0	C
Senior Project Manager	· ·	0%	0	0	C
Project Manager	3	20%	104	85	8,840
Assistant Project Manager		0%	0	0	
General Superintendent		0%	0	0	0
Superintendent		0%	0	0	0
Assistant Superintendent	2.75	100%	477	65	30,983
Administrative Assistant	2	10%	35	36	1,248
Accounting Support		0%	. 0	. 0	0
Contracts Administration		0%	0	0	· 0
Cost Control Administration		0%	0	0	0
Warranty Coordination & Administratio	'n	0%	0	0	0
Project Accountant		0%	0	0	0
Carpenter		0%	0	0	0
SUBTOTAL					\$41,071
Direct Administrative Costs		Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
Correspondence (Postage/Courier Service	s)	2	MO	50	100
Photographs			LS		0
Plan Cost		9	LS		0
Permit/Impact Fees			LS		0
Professional Fees			LS		0
Jessica Lunsford Act			MO		0
Groundbreaking/Topping Out Ceremonies	5		LS		0
Miscellaneous Expenses			LS		0
Project Management Information Systems	s (PMIS)		MO		0
As-Built/Record Drawings			LS		0
Punch List		•	LS		0
SUBTOTAL					\$100
Direct Safety Costs		Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
Safety Consultant			MO		0
Safety Guard Rails			LS		0
PPE (Personal Protection Equipment)			LS		0
Fire Extinguishers			EA		0
Barricades/Traffic Control/Public Protection	on		LS		0
SUBTOTAL					\$0
Direct Transportation Costs		Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
Travel and Subsistance			MO	· · · · · ·	0
Project Manager Vehicle			MO		0
Superintendent Vehicle			MO		0
Vehicle Fuel		2.5	MO	300	750
SUBTOTAL					\$750

WILLIS SMITH

The Landings IT Renovations

School Board of Sarasota County

General Requirements

. April 2, 2015

Direct Job Office Costs	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
Job Office Trailer		MO		0
Job Office Buildout		LS	-	0
Job Office Furniture		LS		0
Job Office Supplies		MO		0
Job Office Equipment		MO		0
Job Office Mobilization		LS		0
Temporary Service - Water/Sewer		мо		0
Temporary Service - Electrical		мо		0
Temporary Service - Phone		MO		0
Temporary Service - Internet		MO		. 0
SUBTOTAL				\$0

Direct Field Costs	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
Project Sign		LS		0
Temporary Fence		LF		0
Housekeeping		MO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0
Dumpsters		PULL		0
Trash Chute		LS		0
Temporary Toilets	3	MO	150	450
Temporary Labor		MO		0
Ice and Cups	2	MO	50	100
Radios/Communication		MO		0
Temporary Lighting		MO		0
Temporary Cooling/Fans		MO		0
Temporary Service - Water		MO		0
Temporary Service - Electrical		MO		0
Finish Work Protection		LS		0
Weather Protection		LS		0
Final Cleaning	1	LS	3,000.00	3,000
SUBTOTAL				\$3,550

Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total
	MO		0
	LS		0
		·····	\$0
	Quantity	MO LS LS LS LS	MO LS LS LS LS LS LS

TOTAL General Requirements

\$45,471

Bid Package 2A - Demolition/Moving

Dolphin/WASC

Scope of Work	ey Breakout	Selected
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area		1
Key Legend:		
x = Included in base		
n = Excluded from base		
d = Deduct from base		
a = Add to base		
? = Unknown		
Base Amount - Demolition	in 98	
Move security to temp location (3 men, 3 days)	WASC	2,880
Move nurses to new location (3 men, 3 days)	WASC	2,880
Move SSO to new location (3 men, 3 days)	WASC	2,880
Move security to new location (3 men, 3 days)	WASC	2,880
Dumpsters	3 @ \$400	1,200
TOTAL		12,720

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct 4 of 12

Subcontractor Initials

Bid Package 6C - Millwork/Casework

Home Pride

Scope of Work	κeλ	Breakout	Selected
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			
Kav Lesend-		0	
x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base			
? = Unknown			
Base Amount			
Allowance for modifications to owner's system furniture			2,000
TOTAL			2,000

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct

5 of 12

Subcontractor Initials_

Bid Package 8A - Doors/Frames/Hardware

Suncoast Commercial Door 8. Hardware

	త	& Hardware	
Scope of Work	Key	Breakout Self	Selected Scope
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			
Key Legend:			
x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base			
? = Unknown		5	
Base Amount			
Material	×		5,440
Labor	×		1,810
Primus cores are by owner/salvage	×		
TOTAL	,		7,250

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct

Subcontractor Initials_

6 of 12

Bid Package 9B - Framing/Drywall

Dolphin

Scope of Work	Кеу	Breakout	Selected Scope
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			-
Key Legend:	,		
x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base			
? = Unknown			
Base Amount	×		4,200
Demolition	ŋ		700
20 gauge studs and 5/8" drywall	c		500
Miscellaneous patching	C		1,500
TOTAL			6,900

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct

7 of 12

Subcontractor Initials_

Bid Package 9D - Acoustical Ceiling

Hanlon Acoustical Ceilings,

Scope of Work Scope of Work Scope of Work Scondings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area added in base uded in base uded from base duct from base to base cnown mount aneous patching/repairs			Inc.	
ndings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area gend: uded in base luded from base duct from base duct from base fi to base cnown mount mount aneous patching/repairs	Scope of Work		ikout	Selected Scope
gend: uded in base luded from base duct from base duct from base duct from base tho base from base from base anown mount aneous patching/repairs	The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			
uded in base Iuded from base duct fr	Key Legend:			
luded from base duct from base it to base mown mount aneous patching/repairs	x = Included in base			
duct from base I to base known mount aneous patching/repairs	n = Excluded from base	,		
I to base known mount aneous patching/repairs	d = Deduct from base			
cnown mount aneous patching/repairs	a = Add to base		-	
mount aneous patching/repairs	? = Unknown			
aneous patching/repairs	Base Amount		_	1,542
	Miscellaneous patching/repairs			1,000
	TOTAL			2.547

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct

Subcontractor Initials

8 of 12

Bid Package 9E - Painting

DMO Services

Scope of Work	Key	Breakout	Selected Scope
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			
ney regenu: x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base			
? = Unknown			
Base Amount			3,675
Miscellaneous patching/repairs	c		1,500
TOTAL			5,175

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct 9 of 12

Subcontractor Initials

Bid Package 10B - Signage

772 Selected Scope Breekout kελ Scope of Work The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area n = Excluded from base d = Deduct from base x = Included in base a = Add to base **Base Amount** ? = Unknown Key Legend:

TOTAL

772

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct 10 of 12

Subcontractor Initials

EGI

Bid Package 23A - HVAC

Gator Air

Scope of Work	Key	Breakout	Selected Scope
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			
Key Legend:			
x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base			
? = Unknown			
Base Amount			650
Two additional diffusers/associated flex duct	c		500
TOTAL	-		1,150

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct 11 of 12

Subcontractor Initials_

Bid Package 26A - Electrical

Bay Area

Scope of Work	Кеу	Breakout	Selected Scope
The Landings IT - Security/SSO/Nurses Area			-
Key Legend:		-	
x = Included in base			
n = Excluded from base			
d = Deduct from base			
a = Add to base	-		
? = Unknown	. <u>.</u>		*
Base Amount			20,226
Additional FA devices per permit review			1,472
Electrical coordination	=		5,000
TOTAL			26,698

Key Legend: X = Included N = Excluded A = Add D = Deduct

Subcontractor Initials_

12 of 12

		CHANGE ORDER S	UMMARY	2	
		PROJECT NAI Oak Park Stucco and Co		,	
	52	CHANGE ORDER	NO. (1)		
		BOARD DATE: Marc	h 1, 2016		
ITEM 1)	Description:	Reconcile final accounting of project costs for final payment to contractor.			
	Reason for Change:	In the course of completing the amount of money include savings realized thereby redu	d in the project GMP.	This change order re	
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$63,008.27)		
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1) ¹	DEDUCT:	(\$63,008.27)		
TOTAL COS	Э Т :	DEDUCT:	(\$63,008.27)	۵	
Total Direct	Material Purchase amo	unt to date and as a % of origin	al contract:	\$0.00	0.00%
Total Tax Sa	vings to date as a resu	It of Direct Material Purchases:		\$0.00	
Change Orde	ers to date and as a %	of original contract:	-\$63	3,008.27	-15.531%
SUBMITTED		mas, pirector of Facilities	Services		
Is this a Desi	gn/Build continuing cor	htraot project? Yes X_ No_/	If Yes, enter this C.O.	amount here: (\$63,0)08.27)

.

AIA Document G701" – 2001

Change Order

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001	OWNER:
DATE: 1/29/2016	ARCHITECT:
	CONTRACTOR:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
CONTRACT DATE: July 1, 2015	
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:
	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 DATE: 1/29/2016 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: CONTRACT DATE: July 1, 2015

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Reconcile guaranteed maximum price for final actual cost: GMP: \$405,690.00, Final Job Cost; \$342,681.73, Deduct: (\$63,008.27)

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was	\$ 405,690.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 0.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was	\$ 405,690.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 63,008,27
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	\$ 342,681.73

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

N/A ARCHITECT (Firm name)	Jon F. Swift, Inc. School Board of Sarasota County CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)	
	2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 Digitally signed by	7889 Fruitville Road Sarasoata, FL 34240
ADDRESS	Ben Sasse Date: 2016.01.30 03:20:47-05'00'	Digital (Vignato by Lon manufactor DN: cn=Don Hampton, o=SCS8, ou=Facilities Services,
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	Hampton 216 gtd 15 Date: 2016.02.02 10:50:17-05'00'
N/A	Ben Sasse, Vice President Jon F Swift, Inc.	Don Hampton Assistant Director of Facilities
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
DATE	DATE	DATE

AlA Document G791¹⁹⁶ - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA¹⁰ Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA¹⁰ Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the taw.

(1700933718)

1

96 · · •					
		CHANGE ORDER S	UMMARY		
		PROJECT NA Oak Park Stucco and Co			
CHANGE ORDER NO. (1)					
BOARD DATE: March 1, 2016					
ITEM 1)	Description:	Reconcile final accounting of	project costs for final payment to contractor.		
	Reason for Change:		he project, construction costs turned out to be less than ad in the project GMP. This change order reconciles the ucing the overall project cost.		
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$20,826.10)		
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$20,826.10)		
TOTAL COS	ST:	DEDUCT:	(\$20,826.10)		
Total Direct	Material Purchase amo	unt to date and as a % of origir	nal contract: \$0.00 0.00%		
		It of Direct Material Purchases:	a		
Change Ordo	ers to date and as a %	ot original contract:	-\$20,826.10 -8.220%		
SUBMITTED		mas, Director of Facilities	a Services		

Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes X_ No_ / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: (\$20,826.10)

AIA Document G701^{**} – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001	OWNER:
Oak Park Stucco and Coating Phase 1 7285 Proctor Road	DATE: 12/29/2015	
Sarasota, Fl. 34241 TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): Jon F. Swift, Inc. 2221 8th Sureet Sarasota, Florida 34237.	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: CONTRACT DATE: April 10, 2015 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Reconcile guaranteed maximum price for final actual cost;

GMP: \$253,374.00, Final Job Cost: \$232,547.90, Deduct: (\$20,826.10)

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was	\$ 253,274.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 0.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was	\$ 253,274.00
The Gustanteed Maximum Price will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 20.826.10
The new Gustanteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	\$ 232,547.90
The Contract Plane will be made and be Time (0) down	

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

N/A ARCHITECT (Firm name)	Jon F. Swift, Inc.	School Board of Sarasota County
ARGENTICS (PIPE BARE)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	Contex (Firm name)
	2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237	7889 Fruitville Road
	Digitally signed by	Sarasoata, FL 34240
ADDRESS	Ben Sasse Date: 2015.12.29	Digitally signed by Don Hampton Dit cm-Don Hampton, c=SCS8, ou=Fadilities Services.
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	Hampton PhiliceUS Date:201601.0406.3320-0500
N/A	Ben Sasse, Vice President Jon F Swift, Inc.	Den Hampton Assistant Director of Facilities
(Typed name)	(Typed none)	(Typed name)
and the second se		
DATE	DATE	DATE

AIA Document G701^m - 2001. Copyright © 1379, 1957, 2000 and 2001 by The Arcenican institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treates. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of the AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

(1700933718)

1

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: Landings Green Awning IT Renovation Preconstruction

CHANGE ORDER NO. (1)

BOARD DATE: March 1, 2016

ITEM 1)	Description:	Additional preconstruction desi	ign needed
	Reason for Change:	Department of Health remod	to the IT renovation. Security Office, SRO and lel and relocation. These renovations will include ceilings, flooring as required, mechanical, electrical
	Cost of Change:	INCREASE:	\$16,251.00
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	INCREASE:	\$16,251.00
TOTAL COS	Γ:	INCREASE:	\$16,251.00
Total Direct M	laterial Purchase amou	int to date and as a % of origina	l contract: \$0.00 0.00%
Total Tax Sav	rings to date as a result	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$0.00
Change Orde	rs to date and as a % o	of original contract:	\$16,251.00 52.985%
SUBMITTED	Jody Du	mas, Director of Facilities	
Is this a Desig	n/Build continuing con	tract project? Yes X No / If	Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: \$16,251

AIA[®] Document G701[™] – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001	OWNER: 🔀
The Landings-Green Awning Building IT Renovation Design and	DATE: 12/22/15	ARCHITECT:
Preconstruction		CONTRACTOR:
1960 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231		FIELD:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	OTHER:
Willis A. Smith Construction, Inc.	CONTRACT DATE: May 1, 2015	_
5001 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N. Sarasota, Florida 34240	CONTRACT FOR: Design and Preconstruction (115723)	

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Additional design services as needed for Security, SSO & Nurses areas:

The original Guaranteed Maximum Pricewas	30,671.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders \$	0.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price prior to this Change Order was \$	30,671.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	16,251.00
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	46,922.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley Bryant Architects, Inc. ARCHITECT (Firm name)

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd, Suite 300, Sarasota, FL 34240

DRESS Signature

Willis A. Smith Construction, Inc. **CONTRACTOR** (Firm name)

5001 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, Florida 34240

ADDRESS BY (Signature)

Nathan Carr (Typed name) 22.2015

Z. DATE

School Board of Sarasota County, Florida **OWNER** (Firm name)

1960 Landings Boulevard, Sarasota, FL

34231	
Appress Don BY (Signature) Hampto	Digitally signed by Don Hampton - DN: cn-Don Hampton, o=5CSB, ou=Facilities Services, email=don hampton@sarasc
(Typed name)	tacountyschools.net, c=US Date: 2016.01.08 13:32:48 -05'00'
DATE	

AIA Document G701 M - 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:48:51 on 12/22/2015 under Order No.4500309052_1 which expires an 12/21/2016, and is not for resale. User Notes: (1383023192)

1



EXHIBIT C

Guaranteed Maximum P	ric	e	
The Landings IT Renovations – Security/SSO/Nurses Sarasota County School District			December 22, 2015
Preconstruction Services	\$	0	
Design Services (See Attached)			
Architect	\$	9,680	
Structural Engineer	\$	0	
Mechanical & Electrical	\$	4,830	
Civil	\$	0	
Food Service	<u>\$</u>	0	
Subtotal	\$	14,510	
Fee & Insurances @ 12%	. <u>\$</u>	1,741	
Total	\$	16,251	



December 2, 2015 (revised)

Mr. Nathan Carr Willis Smith Construction 5001 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N Sarasota, FL 34240 United States of America

Re: Proposal for SDSC Landings Remodel

Dear Nate,

FAWLEY|BRYANT is pleased to provide this proposal for architectural services for the SDSC Landings Security Office, SRO, and Department of Health Remodel Project.

GENERAL PROJECT SCOPE

The basis for the project is Proposal for SDCS Landings - Security Office, SRO, and Department of Health Remodel is to relocate the Security Office Suite currently in Building 2, first level to Building 1, first level. The Department of Health currently in Building 2, first level moves to Building 1, first level. The School Resource Officer Suite will be located next to the new Security Office Suite. These renovations will include modifications to walls, doors, ceilings, flooring as required, mechanical, electrical and data.

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND FEES

FAWLEY|BRYANT will provide Basic Services which includes those architecture and MEPF engineering services and as generally described in the attachment. The services are described in the attached Fee proposal.

Services not included within this proposal are landscape architecture, structural engineering, surveying and testing

We look forward to this project and the opportunity to work with you. Please call for any questions.

Sincerely,

Accepted:

FAWLEY BRYANT ARCHITECTS, INC.

Willis Smith Construction, Inc.

mpatt

Michael P. Bryant, NCARB, LEED AP Executive Vice President Authorized Representative

Date

5391 LAKEWOOD RANCH BLVD. N + SUITE 300 + SARASOTA FL 34240 + (T) 941.343.4070 + (P) 941.749.5747 1001 MANATEE AVE WEST + BRADENTON FL 34205 + (T) 941.750.0009 + (F) 941.749.5747 FAWLEY BRYANT.COM

FAWLEY BRYANT

				SOCS Land	FAMLEY BRYANT ARCHITECTS, INC. SDCS Landings - Socurity Office, SRQ, and Depertment of Health Ramodel	FAVILEY BRYANT ARCHITEGTS, INC security Office, SRO, and Department	ARCHITEC	TS, INC. Intmont of H	salth Remod	a								
10. 	\$200	\$200.00/hr.	\$170.00/hr.	00/7/	\$140.00/h	John.	\$120.00/h	oomr.	\$140.00/hr	00/hr	5120.0	DOWN	1012	DO/hr	S60 OD/hr	Durine I		
TASK	PRINCIPAL	PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT	PROJECT ARCHITECT HOURS TOTAL		ARCHITECT	-	HOURS TOTAL		INT. DESIGN DIR HOURS TOTAL	NGN DER.	INT. DESI	GNER	MIB	BIN TECH	ADMIN ADMIN	2	TOTAL T	TOTAL
				L		Ц												
Design and Construction Documents																		
Administration and Meetings		0 00 00		5680.00	0	sp.nn	4	5490 M		20.00	2	2		80.00	>			P4 400 A0
Au-built Floor Plan		0 \$0.00	18	\$2 720.00	0	50.00	4	COL URAN	0	00.00		201-001	24	00.00	> 0	en 00	- 4	DUMDE'LE
Design/Document/Specification Production		00.00		\$340.00	2	50.00	-	SARD OD		10.00		20,00	>	40 M	><	00,00	» ē	00,000
Consultant Coordination		0 50.00	2	\$340.00	0	20.00	4	3480.00	0	104/05	0	SOM		50 20	2	500	2	VU UCKS
SUBTOTAL																	_	\$6,000.00
Bidding/Construction Phras																-		
Correspondence Addanda RFI and ASI		0 \$0.00	22	\$340,00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	50.00	0	50 00	0	\$340.00
Shop Drawings		0 30,00	9	\$1,020.00	0	20.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	20.00	2	\$1.020.00
Punch List/Final Inspections		00.00	4	5680.00	0	\$0.00	A	\$480.00	0	00.05	0	\$0,00	0	50.00	9	50.00	4	\$1,160.90
Closeout Documents		0 \$0,00	4	\$680.00	0	\$0.00		\$480.00	0	00.05	0	\$0,00	Ö	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	A	\$1,160.00
SUBTOTAL										ŀ								\$3,630.00
TOTAL														ŀ				
	and the same state of the same				And and a second second			And a state of the state of the										2010/069/06
	TOTAL																Ĩ	

Fewley Bryant Architects Fee (from sprnadsheed) 50,580.00 MEP (niver fee) 54,580.00 TOTAL FEE \$14,510.00

Structural Engineering excluded.

Harrison C. M. and M. S. Marken and M

27		CHANGE ORDER SU PROJECT NAI Classrooms of Tomorro CHANGE ORDER BOARD DATE: Marc	ME: ow Labs 2015 NO. (1)
ITEM 1)	Description:	Reconcile final accounting of	project costs for final payment to contractor.
a	Reason for Change:		ne project, construction costs turned out to be less than d in the project GMP. This change order reconciles the cing the overall project cost.
、	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$61,984.26)
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$61,984.26)
TOTAL COS	T:	DEDUCT:	(\$61,984.26)
Total Direct N	Material Purchase amo	unt to date and as a % of origin	al contract: \$0.00 0.00%
Total Tax Sa	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$0.00
Change Orde	ers to date and as a % o	of original contract:	-\$61,984.26 -6.724%
	250 5	\wedge	

SUBMITTED BY:

L

Jody Dumas, Director of Facilities Services

Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes X_ No_ / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: (\$61,984.26)

AIA Document G701⁻ – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001	OWNER:
2015 Classicoms of Tomorrow Labs & Language Arts/Social Studies Lab.	DATE: 11/17/15	
		CONTRACTOR:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
Melntyre, Elwell & Strammer GC, Inc.	CONTRACT DATE: 05/12/15	
1645 Barber Road Sarasota, Florida 34240	CONTRACT FOR: 2015 Classrooms of Tomorrow Labs and Language Arts/Social Studies Lab.	OTHER:

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

To adjust "Guaranteed Maximum Price" to reflect Actual Cost of the Work:

Final Job Costs. Contractor's Fee 6%	\$811,179.94 \$48,670.80
Final Contract Cost including Contractor's Fee.	\$859,850.74
Guaranteed Maximum Price	\$921,835.00
Total Change Order #001-Variance between Actual Contract Cost and Estimated Cost of the work	

The original Guaranteed Maximum Price was	\$	921,835.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	ି 💲	0.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price pror to this Change Order was	\$	921,835.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	- \$	61,984,26
The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be	\$	\$59,850.74

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

N/A	McIntyre, Elwell & Strammer GC, Inc.	School Board of Sarasota County
ARCHITECT (Furm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
	1645 Barber Road	1960 Landings Blvd.
	Sarasona, Florida 74240	Sarasota, Florida 34231
ADDRESS	ADDRESS	ADDRESS
	Attuny	chell
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
	Fred Strammer	Don Hampton
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
	11/17/15	2/10/16
DATE	DATE	DATE/ /

AIA Document G701TH – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treasles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:53:15 on 11/18/2015 under Order No.2231218980_1 which expires on 01/21/2016, and is not for resale.

1

■AIA Document G707[™] – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

Bond No.: 108168415

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: DAW Middle Schools (Booker, Brookside,	OWNER X				
Heron Creek, Laurel Nokomis, McIntosh, CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT; X				
Sarasota, Venice & Woodland)					
	CONTRACTOR: 2				
2015 Classroom of Tomorrow					
SCS Project ID #8640	SURETY: 🔀				
	SUNET I. M				
TO OWHER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: 5/20/2015	OTHER: 52				
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida					

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the (Intert name and address of Surety)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 on bond of (Insert name and address of Contractor)

1960 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.

1645 Barber Road

Sarasota, FL 34240

, CONTRACTOR, hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)

The School Board of Sarasota County, Fiorida 1960 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

as set forth ha said Surety's boad.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has becaute set its hand on this date: November 17, 2016. (Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

1520 white we it horized repre t di hua

Anthony T. Papa Jr., Attorney-In-Fact and (Printed name and title) Licensed Florida Resident Agent/A199806 Phone \$41-898-1900

Attest: See Attached Power of Attorney (Seal):

AIA Document 6707⁷⁶ - 1994. Copyright & 1992 and 1994 by The American isstitute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Tradies. Unerthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or may portion of it, may result in severe civil and original pecalities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent pecalities under the law.

. SURETY,

OWNER.

4



In Witness Whereof, I heavanto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



C.

Marie C. Tetremak, Notary

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ALTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Parmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Firs and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, trading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, my Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Sector Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) daly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Part and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her cartificates or their cartificates of authority or by one or more Company officers parsonnt to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appainting Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facalmails signature or facalmile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and cartified by such facainaile signature and facainaile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kovin B. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Caudalty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance

L, Kevin E, Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Cacutally Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, St. Paul Hereit, Surety Company, St. Paul Hereit, S and entired the scale of said Cimpanies this 17th day of ______

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Pact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 21--2